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Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

April 14, 2000

File No. 7-93-556-SI

Ms, Maliheh Faraji
2000 Stratton Road
Walnut Creek, California 94598

SUBJECT: SOIL SAMPLING , TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
OF CONTAMINATED STOCKPILED SOIL
FROM THE PROPERTY
Located at 2740 98" Avenue, in
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Faraji:

This report summarizes the results of our on-site treatment of approximately 100
yards of contaminated soil excavated from former underground tank area at 2740 98"

Avenue, in Oakland, California (Figure 1)

The excavated contaminated soil was stockpiled on a plastic liner at east side of
the property (Figure 2). The stockpiled soil was sampled to characterize the soil prior to

on-site bio-treatment. Three discrete soil samples were collected from the stockpile on
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November 19, 1998. The soil samples were taken randomly at various depths in the
stockpile and were labeled as SP-1, SP-2 and SP-3. The stockpiled soil samples were
composited in the laboratory into one composite sample that was analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel (TPHg and TPHd); Benzene Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes (BTEX); Total Oil & Grease (TOG); Methyl Tertiary Butyl
Ether (MTBE); Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn). A

summary of the analytical results prior to bio-treatment is presented in Table 1.

The stockpiled soil was mixed thoroughly with horse manure and spread. A
dilute mixture of nutrient elements (Nitrogen and Phosphorous) was sprayed on the soil
surface in order to maintain soil moisture and to stimulate bacterial growth. The
stockpiled was covered with plastic except during mixing, fertilizer application and

sampling.

On January 11, 2000, the stockpile was resampled to determine the level of the
contamination. The verification samples and analysis showed that the treatment was
successful in reducing the elevated level of hydrocarbons in the stockpile. The location
of samples are shown on Figure 3. Table 2 summarizes the analytical results after bio-

treatment.

The BFI Sanitary Landfill, Inc. was provided with results of the analyses of prior
bio-treatment and after bio-treatment soil, BFI authorized disposal of the stockpiled soil
at their landfill at 4001 north Vasco Road, Livermore, California. Accordingly, the
treated soil was disposed at the landfill on January 29, 2000 and March 11, 2000.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 2
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Copies of the laboratory testing during characterization, treatment, over-
excavation, request for disposal of contaminated soil and receipts from the landfill where

the soil was disposed of are attached.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
GENERAL MANAGER C. E. #34928

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 3
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF STOCKPILED SOIL
SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PRIOR TO BIO-TREATMENT
IN MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample No. | TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE TOG Cd Cr Ph Ni Zn I
11/19/98 SP-1,2,3 ND<11- 57 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.0035 680 12 31 29 22 17 l
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
TOG - Total Oil & Grease Cd - Cadmium
Cr - Chromium Pb - Lead
Ni -Nickel Zn - Zinc

ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

LL

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF STOCKPILE SOIL
SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AFTER BIO-TREATMENT
IN MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

A. MOTOR OIL, BTEX, EPA 8260 AND EPA 8270 RESULTS:

Date Sample No. | Motor Qil B T E X 8260 8270
1/11/2000 5-5,6,7,8 16 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 ND<0.3

B. CAM 17 RESULTS:

Date Sample Number Reporting Metals Concentration Detect(;'c'l.H
1/11/2000 S-5,6,7,.8 Antimony ND<(.1
Arsenic ND<0.01
Barium 1.8
Berryllium ND<0.01
Cadmium 1.4
Chromium 3.2
Cobalt ND<0.05
Copper 1.8
Lead 3.3
Mercury ND<0.002
Molybdenum ND<0.05
Nickel 16
Selenium ND<0.01
Silver ND<0.05
Thallium ND<f.2
Vanadium ND<0.05
Zinc 17

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
T2
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W PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
L

Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laborotory

November 25, 1998 PEL # 9811023
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Re: Six scil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE, Diesel, and
0il & Grease analyses.

Project name: 2740 98th Ave., Oakland.
Project number: 7-93-556-ST !

Date sampled: Nov 19, 1998 Date submitted: Nov 20, 1998

Date extracted: Nov 21-24, 1998 = Date analyzed: Nov 21- 24 1998
RESULTS:

SAMPLE MTBE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylene Grease

(Ug/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

B-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
5-1 N.D. N.D. 34 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. 360
S"'2 NoD- N-D- 61 NoD- N-D- NCD. N-D- 780
S~3 N.D. N.D. 11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 150
5-4 N.D. N.D. 39 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 590
5P-1,2,3% N.D. N.D. 57 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 680
Blank N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D.
Spiked , .
Recovery - 91.1% 86.7% 100.9% 91.4% 83.5% 101.1% -
Detection . _
limit 5.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030/ 3550/ 5520
Analysis 8020 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 802¢ D&F

*composited soil sample,

J}m{%w/@ 2
Daviﬁ'nuong
L Boratory Director
!

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-95663
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W Precision  Environmenla!  Analytical  Loboratory

November 27, 1998 PEL # 9811023

SOIL TECH ENGINEERINC.

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Re: Six soil samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and Zinc analyses.

Project name: 2740 98th Ave., Oakland.
Project number: 7-93-556-87T

Date sampled: Nov 19, 1998 Date submitted: Nov 20, 1998
Date extracted: Nov 20-24,1998 Date analyzed: Nov 20-24, 1998
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
B-1 1.1 2.7 3.3 12 .19
S-1 0.9 1.8 2.4 14 21
5-2 1.3 2.4 3.1 9.9 18
5-3 1.5 2.9 2.7 15 19
5-4 1.0 3.6 3.2 17 15
Sp-1,2,3%* 1.2 3.1 2.9 22 17
Blank N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection
limit 0.50 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Method of . _
Analysis 7130 7190 7420 7520 7950
*composited soil sample.
e . : -946-9663
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 : Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408
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L Precision  Environmenial  Analytical  Laboraiory

January 17, 2000 PEL # 0001009

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Attn: Frank Hamedi

AT
P i

Re: One composited soil‘sample'for Motor 0il and BTEX analyses.

Project name: 2740 98th Ave., Oakland. Project number: 7-~93-556-SI

Date sampled: Jan 11, 2000 Date submitted: Jan 13, 2000

Date extracted: Jan 13-~14, 2000 Date analyzed: Jan 13-14, 2000
e R _ i

RESULTS: ' T Tt e L

SAMPLE Motor Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. 0il _ Benzene Xylenes

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
8-5'6'7'8 16 N-D- N-D- b N‘,GD-. } NoDo
Blan.k : N-D. N-D- N-D- N-D- N.D.
. Spiked h

Recovery _ : - 86.7% 91.2% 80.9% 97.8%

Detection ‘ i AT I e .

limit 10 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Method of 5820 o

Analysis  D.&F 8020 . 8020 8020 8020

Pl . Lo, ) oS

%

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, ~ CA. 95035 . Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




/= PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental ~ Analtical  Loboratory

January 17, 2000 PEL # 0001009

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Attn: Frank Hamedi oy R

Proiect name: 2740 98th Ave., Oakland.
Projecr number: 7-93-556-SI

Analysis : TTLC CAM 17 metals
Sample I.D.: §8-5,6,7,8%

Date Sampled: Jan 11, 2000 h Date Submitted: Jan 13, 2000
Date Analyzed: Jan 13-15, 2000

Method of Analysis: EPA 6010

CODE METAL CONCENTRATION DETECTION

LIMIT
(mg/Kyg) (mg/Kg)

Silver . N.D. 0.05

As Arsenic N.D. 0.01
Ba Barium 1.8 0.05
Be Berryllium N.D. 0.01
cd . Cadmium 1.4 0.01
Co Cobalt N.D. 0.05
Cr Chromium 3.2 0.05
Cu Copper i . 1.8 0.05
Hg - Mercury ' N.D. 0.002
Mo Molybdenum., N.D. 0.05
Ni Nickel 16 0.05
Pb - Lead T 3.3 0. 0,10
Sh Antimeny . .. . N.D. ' 0.10
Se Seleniun N.D. 0.01
Tl Thallium - N.D. 0.20
v Vanadium N.D. 0.05
Zn Zinc 17 0.05
*Composited soil sample. ‘ 4 E
l )

y !

U : b o
(iﬁggi Duong o T Loy

Laboratory Director _— n

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 ) Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-3663

1 ..
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L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory
January 17, 2000 PEL # 0001009
Page 01 of 02
ENVIRO S0OIL TECH CONSULTANTS Attn: Frank Hamedi

Project name: 2740 98th Ave., Oakland. .. Project number: 7-93-556-SI

Sample I.D.: S~5,6,7,8%
Date Sampled: Jan 11, 2000 Date Submitted: Jan 13, 2000
Date Analyzed: Jan 13-16, 2000
Method of Analysis: EPA 8260 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION C.A.8.
{ ug/Kg) no.
Benzene N.D. 71-43-2
Bromobenzene N.D. 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane N.D. 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 75=-27-4
Bromoform : N.D. . 75-25-2
Bromomethane: N.D. ¢ 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene N.D. 104-51-8
sec~Butylbenzene TI N.D. ¢ Fine o 135=98=8
tert-Butylbenzene N.D. s 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride ; .. . ; N.D. it ... - B6=23=5
Chlorobenzene | N.D. ’ 108-90-7
Chlorcethane o N.D. 75-00-3
Chloroform N.D. 67-66-3
Chloromethane N.D. . 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene N.D. 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene N.D. 106=-43~4
Dibromochloromethane e . N.D. ; 124-38-1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane N.D. 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane _N.D. 106-93-4
Dibromoethane N.D. 74-95=-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D. " 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane N.D. 75-71-8
1,1-Dichlorocethane N.D. 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 156-69-4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 156 60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. ' 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane N.D. 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene N.D: 553 58-6
R O

1764 Houret Court Milpitas,

CA. 95035

Tel:

408-946-9636

Fax: 408-946-9663




! 2 PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

I L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory
PEL # 0001009
l SAMPLE I.D. 5-5,6,7,8% Page 2 of 2
COMPOUND NAME " CONCERTRATION ‘ ‘C,A.S.
i ( ug/Kg) . mo.
Ethylbenzene N.D. 100-41-1
I Hexachlorcbutadiene N.D. 87-68-3
MTBE N.D. I S
Isopropyltoluene N.D. , ~ 98-82-8
p-Isopropyltoluene =~ " N.D. '99-87-6
I Methylene chloride N.D. 75-09-2
Naphthalene N.D. 91-20-3
n-Propylbkenzene N.D. 103-65-1
. Styrene N.D. 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 79=-34-5
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 127-18~-4
l Toluene N.D. 108-88-3
1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene N.D. 87~61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N.D. 120-82-1
l 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. ; ,71-55-6
. 1,1,2-Trichloroethane . N.D. .., 79=-00-5
Trichloroethene N.D. 7 79=-01-6
l Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. ..., 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane E.D,.,}; 96-18-4
1,2,4~Trimethylbenzene D 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene N.D. "108=67-8
l vinyl chloxide N.D. - 75=01-4
o-Xylene . ! N.D. ' 95-47-6
m-Xylene N.D. 108-38-3
I p-Xylene N.D: 106-42-3
AP CARNTI
l *composited soil sample. s
i :
l o ¥
| SO0
[
B evia puong L
Laboratory.Director . ST
i S IS
B
l 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 ', Tel: 408-946-9636 .. . Fax: 408-946-9663




r(e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision

January 17, 2000

ENVIRC SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Project name: 2740 98th Ave.
Sample I.D.: S§-5,6,7,8%

Date Sampled: Jan 11, 2000
Date Analyzed: Jan 13-16,

Method of Analysis: EPA 8270

COMPOUND NAME

2000

‘CONCENTRATION =

Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory . -
PEL # 0001009
Page 01 of 02
Attn: Frank Hamedi
,. Oakland. . Project number: 7-93-556-SI

Date Submitted: Jan 13, 2000

Detection limit: 300 ug/Kg

-t o

( ug/Kg)

bis{2-chloroethyl)ether
aniline
phenol
2-chlorophenocl
1,3-dichlerobenzene
1,4-dichlorobenzene
1,2-dichlorobenzene
benzyl alcohol P
. bis-(2- chlor01sopropyl

2-methylphenol , L
hexacholoroethane
n-nitroso-di-n-propylamine
4-methylphenol '
nitrobenzene

isophorone

2-nitrophenol
2,4-dimethylphenol
bls(2-chloroethoxy)methane
2,4-dichlorophenol
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene
naphthalene
benzoic acid
4-chloroaniline o
hexachlorobutadiene
4-chloro-3-methylphenol
2~methyl~naphthalene
hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,6-trichlorophenocl
2,4,5-trichlorcphencl

2~ chloronaphthalene
2-nitroaniline
acenaphthylene
dlmethylphthlate
2, 6-d1n1trotoluene

. pvielv el lele e e o lle}ofefelei-fole}e}

R e e e v b b 2

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




»(c, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmenial  Analytical  Laboratory

PEL # 0001009

SAMPLE I.D. S-5,6,7,8% Page 02 of 02
COMPOUND NAME ‘ . CONCENTRATION

| (" ug/Kq)
acenaphthylene .

3-nitroaniline
2,4-dinitrophenol
dibenzofuran
2,4~dinitrotoluene _
-nltrophenol T e
fluorene
4-chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
diethylphthlate
4-nitroaniline
4,6-dinitro-2-methylphenol
n-nitrosodiphenylamine
1,2-diphenylhydrazine
-bromo-phenyl-phenyl ether
hexachlorobenzene “
pentachlorophenol
phenanthrene
anthracene
di-n-butylphthalate
fluoranthene
benzidine
pyrene
butylbenzylphthalate
3,37’-dichlorobenzidine

UoOoDQ0DUOUDUOOUUODDUOUOUDUOOOOOU

a . 8. * & B B & & 8 » s » = =

il » L]
() -8 8 ¥ & . & s » s @ = . &« & @ s = »

;zzzmmz:z:zmﬁz::z:z::z:zzzz:zz:z:zzczz:zjazﬂ

benzo[a]anthracene gﬁ,

chrysene ; .D.

bls(z-ethylhexyl)phthalate N.D.

di-n-octylphthalate N.D,

benzo (b, k) fluoranthene N.D.

benzo[a]pyrene o N.D.

indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene N.D.

dibenzo[a,h]anthracene N.D.

benzo[g,h,i]perylene . N.D.

*composited soil sample. _—

' -

| e

S

— ' o)

o~ David Duong L

Laboratory Director S
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, " 'CA. 95035 Lo Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663

I




O EE B B G B Em o W W I I

PROJ NO. NAME% (A K) i
7-93-066-ST] 4740 FfE-Avenute ) LAIian
SAMPL S: fSignature .
/I,Z //A %/ CON- REMARKS
! {7 3 /f, ) TAINER
no. | DATE | TiME [ 5 | & LOCATION
W | >
| Vol §-5 \
2 1) el 56 a L @Omf:)mw%d
3 1] nel $-% @ ‘
AV el S-8 |
PEL # onatnna :
- INV # 3nnno —
Relinguished by: {Signature} Date /Time | Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: {Signarure) - Date / Time Reoeive- by: (Signature}
/e 28
LA, Lt / / //5{;’&39 v |
’é ,éeﬁnquishey by %Sr’gnarura} Date / Time |Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signaturs) Date / Time Received by: (Signature)
Relinquished by: fSignature) Date /Time |Received for Laboratory by: Date /Time Remarks
: {Signature) i 2}y
) ﬂ'zam\ ly-
ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSU TS

Eavirowmental & Geatechnical Consulianis
I3 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 9511}
Tel;  (4018) 297-1500 Fax: (IR} 29221160




File No. 7-93-556-ST

APPENDIX "D"

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants
131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

January 17, 2000

File No. 7-93-556-S1

Ms. Judy Erlandson

BFI - Vasco Road Landfill
4001 North Vasco Road
Livermore, California 94550

SUBJECT; REQUEST FOR DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED
SOIL FROM THE PROPERTY
Located at 2740 98" Avenue, in

Dear Ms. Erlandson:

Enclosed is information regarding motor oil contaminated soil that we wish to

dispose of at BFT landfill.

The soil stockpile is a results of the removal of underground waste oil storage

tank from the property located at 2740 98™ Avenue, in Oakland, California.

The soil stockpiled is approximately 100 yards, and it is currently stored on-site

and treated by bio-remediation.
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i Oakland, California
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File No. 7-93-556-SI

The stockpiled soil was mixed thoroughly and spread. A dilute mixture of
nutrient elements (Nitrogen and Phosphorous) were sprayed to the soil surface on a
weekly basis in order to maintain soil moisture and to stimulate bacterial growth. The

pile was covered with plastic except during mixing, fertilizer application and sampling.

After treatment of the stockpiled soil, samples were dug out from within the
stockpile, with the aide of a hand sampler, in a brass tube. Four discrete soil samples
were taken from the stockpiled on January 13, 2000, which were composited into one
sample by the laboratory. The ends of the tube were capped and sealed, and the tube was
labeled and placed in an ice chest for delivery to Priority Environmental Labs, in

Milpitas, accompanied by the proper chain-of-custody documentation.

Per BFI sampling protocol, the composite soil sample was analyzed for Motor

Oil, BTEX, CAM 17, EPA Methods 8260 and 8270.

Please review this information as soon as possible. We would like to start

transporting the soil as soon as possible.

Thank you for prompt response. Should you have any questions or require

additional information, please feel free to contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

RANK HAME I-Fé/

GENERAL MANAGER

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 2




BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES

! BF’ " 80001

/ / /

BFI WASTE CODE

WASTE APPROVAL REQUEST

BF! to complets this area.

BF1 Initiator: Action Requested: [0 New Waste Approval
Location: O Up-Date Approval - Previous Number:
Company Number: Disposal Site Requested:
. Telephone: { ) Company Number:
Fax: ( ) Management Method Requested: (O Landfilt O Hauling
Date: O Other:
WASTE CHARACTERIZATION DATA
SPECIALWASTE

IMPORTANT: INFORMATION FOR PHYSICAL COMPLETION OF THIS FORM MUST BE OBTAINED FROM AN AUTHORIZED REP-
RESENTATIVE OF THE WASTE GENERATOR. PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM. THIS
FORM IS TO BE USED ONLY ONE TIME, AND MUST BE TYPEWRITTEN OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN INK, AND SIGNED.

1. GENERATOR INFORMATION

uq - am mm Em am

a) Generator's Name: M;g; nj_g N { iL! @2 -i! e) State/Provincial/Local Registration No.: N/—A
) Generating Facility's Address: o4 ’5240 g AVNLE  Generator's EPA ld. No.: ( ]Al Q000 { 23 :f; 3
City: Qlﬂﬂ.ﬂ_d_____ State CA 21p %L_ Industry Description/SIC Code: N/A

c) Generators Representative: illin rmali
Title: ( ONSis mﬁ+ f) Customer’s Name: Emaummu&iﬁﬁ
Telephone: 4 p/g? f1el; g) Customer’s Mailing Address: /3 f TZ{N& E(Dad
Fax: { 4,0'&) :.2://)00 ’,,?A’f/ﬂ City: \Qﬂh Jose state:CA Zip: QQLLL
d) Emergency/information Contact: lifdj.\_ﬁ_ﬁaﬂlﬁiﬁl_ h) Billing Contact: fmn#\ f-fomprﬁ{
e Ownercd MC«‘ l’laﬁlf ¥~ Telephone: (4,03 ._2:@7 "/500
Telephone: 4_05 ) ,_?Cf?’ /’jbo Fax:(Z{«DX} nZ;Q ~ o210

B L L R oL

2. GENERAL WASTE STREAM INFORMATION

a) Name/Description of the Waste: ﬁfm"n‘ S@OCmeli '?(om JAe romova [ eF EHCQO qallon
m’\/‘U(EJlﬁDUM wasle ol me%e 4ok . G

b} Process Generating the Waste: _Emi\_m@ﬁ ("\C S50 OQ“DY\ @"\' \k\fdﬁ‘fﬁmu hd lLYlS.“'e Ol \
FHornge ‘ank. \ 0

¢) Is this waste a characteristically hazardous waste as per 40 CFR 261.21-247 UYes [MNo [ N/D
d) Is this waste an F,K,P, or U listed hazardous waste as per 40 CFR 261.32-337 O Yes E[Ne [IND
e} is this waste a treatment residue of a waste which was previously a characteristically hazardous waste? O Yes ® No ON/D

if yes, describe the waste, applicabte code(s), and the process generating the waste prior to treatment.

f) Is this a "Hazardous Waste” as defined by State, Provincial, or Local Regulations? O Yes K'No TND

if yes, enter the Waste ldentification Number if one has been assigned:

g) Recommended persenal protection equipment and special handling procedures: II'\\OV\J?‘__J.

N e St




/ / /

BFI WASTE CODE

3. WASTE PROPERTIES AT 72°F

g) Physical State: X Solid (] Semi-solid ] Powder [J Free Liguid [ Combination

b) Reactivity: T Water Reactive [ Acid Reactive [ Alkaline Reactive [0 Oxidizer [ Autopolymaerizable

—l Pyrophoric [ Explosive [J Thermally Sensitive [ Shock Sensitive M Nons of the above
¢) Flash Point, °F; '

<72 73100 O101-140 [ 141-200 Oz201 HNA DOND

%2 _21-50 [051-90 [091-124 O »125 WMN/A - TIND

e) Qdor - describe
) x None JMid [ Strong

4. WASTE COMPOSITION

Plezse provide a breakdown of the wast

€ stream based upon generator knowledge of the waste and the process(s) generating the
waste stream.

Does this waste contain any of the following: Components/Contaminants Range (%)
o .
~ Free Cyanide _Lw /e \j‘ﬁi /
— Free Sulfide

= Organic Solvents

— OSHA Substances

..... Radioactive Materials

... Virgin Qils

— Used Qils

— Eticlogical Agents

~ PCB’S not regulated by TSCA 40 GFR 761

X None of the Above

If any of the above are marked, please'
specify in waste breakdown at right

5. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

-

i the waste is a DOT Hazardous Material, complete the following:

Proper USDOT Shipping Name:

USDOT Hazard Class: UN or NA Number;

CERCLA Reportable Quantity:

6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION

= -

I nereby certity that the above and attached description is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and ability to determine
ihat no deliberate or willful omissions of composition or properties exist, that all known or suspected hazards have been disclosed,
analytcal results submitted are accurate ang representative of the waste (per SW846), and that the waste is not a regulated haz-

ardous waste by the USEPA, by an applicable State or Provincial authority, or by any applicable local authority, and does not contain
PCBs regulated by TSCA {i.e., 40 CFR 761) or any Provincial authority,

GENERATOH:S AL_ITHORIZED SIGNATORY:
oste: /17 2000

PRINT NAME: FYYJHKHQMFC{Z‘ SIGNATURE: V,.,\Jl-a_éz'w(/ TITLE: Qmmm,aic
TELEPHONE: ( 40§ Y B9~ 806 FAX: (4& ) f(f’Jf?pZ ’51///@

1}

kil
m

-\
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Figure 1

Seneca Reservoir
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2740 98th Av

San Jose/Oakland [CA]
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SO TECH

ts C

q

)

28-

icrosoft Corporation

D
M1




Flie to, /-23-256-54

of Graundwater Flow
as of 10/30/97

STANLEY AVENUE

Sidewalk

t13in Link Fence * Soil Sample Location SCAIE: 1"=20'
Existing Well with 7" Casing o
$ Moitoring wWell T '
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(e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory

January 17, 2000 PEL # 0001009

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Attn: Frank Hamedi

G,

Re: One composited soil sample for Motor 0il and BTEX analyses.

Project name: 2740 98th Ave., Oakland. Project number: 7-93-556-5I

Date sampled: Jan 11, 2000 Date submitted: Jan 13, 2000

Date extracted: Jan 13-14, 2000 Date analyzed: Jan 13-14, 2000

RESULTS : L e R e e o

SAMPLE Motor Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. 0il Benzene Xylenes
(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg)

5_5;6;7,;8 16 N.D. N.D. l . N‘-D-I ; N.D.

Blank : I.qu. N'Do N.D. N.D. N-D-

L

Spiked

Recovery e -—- 86.7% 91.2% 80.9% 97.8%

Detection ' S T RSO I o

limit 10 ' 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Method of 5520 |

Analysis D& F 8020 . 8020 8020 8020

v . (s )

____Pbavid Duong

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, ~ CA. 95035  Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-0663




2. PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory

January 17, 2000 PEL # 0001009

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Attn: Frank Hamedi oy e

Project name: 2740 98th Ave., Oakland.
Projecr number: 7-93-556-SI

Analysis : TTLC CAM 17 metals
Sample I.D.: S-5,6,7,8%

Date Sampled: Jan 11} 2000 - Date Submitted: Jan 13, 2000
Date Analyzed: Jan 13-15, 2000

Method of Analysis: EPA 6010

CODE METAL CONCENTRATION DETECTION

LIMIT
(mg/Kg) (ng/Kg) v

~Ag Silver = N.D. 0.05
As Arsenic ' N.D. 0.01
Ba Barium 1.8 0.05
Be Berryllium N.D. 0.01
ca Cadmium . 1.4 0.01
Co Cobalt N.D. 0.05
Cr Chromium 3.2 0.05
Cu Copper i 1.8 0.05
Hg Mercury N.D. 0.002
Mo Molybdenum N.D. 0.05
Ni Nickel 16 0.05
Pb . Lead T 3.3 i+ 0,10
Sb ‘Antimony -, ., . N.D. 0.10
Se Selenium N.D. 0.01
T1 Thallium | N.D. 0.20
v Vanadium N.D. 0.05
Zn Zinc 17 0.05

*Composited soil sample. L

.
@%\ s i
(fﬁggi Duong T oo

Laboratory Director )

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA.95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-346-9663




»(c, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Anolyticol  Laborotory
January 17, 2000 PEL # 0001009
Page 01 of 02
ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS Attn: Frank Hamedi

Project name: 2740 98th Ave., Oakland. .. Project number: 7-93-556-SI

Sample I.D.: S-5,6,7,8%

Date Sampled: Jan 11, 2000 Date Submitted: Jan 13, 2000
Date Analyzed: Jan 13-16, 2000
Method of Analysis: EPA 8260 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME o CONCENTRATION C.A.S.
( ug/Kg) no.
Benzene N.D. 71~43-2
Bromobenzene N.D. l108-86-1
Bromechloromethane N.D. 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 75-27-4
Bromoform _ N.D. i 795=25-2
Bromomethane! N.D. 1 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene N.D. 104-51~8
sec-Butylbenzene . ., N.D. bile: J1esi 135-98~8
tert-Butylbenzene N.D. C b " 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride , .. . | ;N.D, booeioots et s, 56=23=5
Chlorobenzene ' N.D. ' ’ 108-90-7
Chloroethane P N.D. 75-00~3
Chloroform N.D. 67-66-3
Chloromethane K.D. i i . 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene N.D. 95-49-8
4=-Chlorotoluene N.D. 106-43-4
Dibromochloromethane i . N.D. 124-38-1
1,2-Dibromo-~3=-chloropropane N.D. 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane _N.D. 106-93-4
Dibromoethane N.D. 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene N.D. 95-50-1
1,3~-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorcobenzene N.D. 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane N.D. 75-=71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 75-35-4
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 156+69-4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. -78=87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane N.D. 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane N.Dp. 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene N.D. 563-58-6
. T [‘h : '

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 . Tel: 408.946-9636 | Fax: 408-946-9663




I »& PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
l L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory
PEL # 0001009
l SAMPLE I.D. S-5,6,7,8% Page 2 of 2
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION ' - C.A.S.
- ( ug/Kg) , mo.
Ethylbenzene N.D. 100~41-1
Hexachlorobutadiene N.D. 87-68-3
l MTBE N.D. L mm——
Isopropyltoluene N.D. , ... 58-82-8
p-Isopropyltoluene =~ ' N.D. ' '99~87-6
I Methylene chloride N.D. 75-09-2
Naphthalene N.D. 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene N.D. 103=-65-1
' Styrene N.D. 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 630-20~-6
1,1,2,2=-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 79-34-5
Tetrachlorecethene N.D. - 127-18-4
I Toluene N.D. 108-88~3
1,2.3-Trichlorocbenzene N.D. 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N.D. 120-82-1
l 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane N.D. . 71-55-6
- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane . N.D. .., ., 79-00-5
Trichloroethene N.D. 79-01-6
I Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. ., 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane E.p:}qwé 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ) 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene N.D. 108-=67-8
l Vinyl chloride N.D. - 75-01~4
o-Xylene ; N.D. 95-47-6
n-Xylene N.D, 108-38-3
l p-Xylene N.D. 106-42-3
l *composited scil sample. D
Cid
l L il
' it
D
l id Duong SIS
Laboratory: Director . L
‘l - e MESF
R b
l 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 i Tel: 408-946-9636 .. Fax: 408-946-9663




e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental ~ Analytical  Laboralory

January 17, 2000 PEL # 0001009
D Page 01 of 02

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS Attn: Frank Hamedi
Project name: 2740 98th Ave., Oakland. . Project number: 7-93-556-SI

Sample Ith: S_5’6,7,8*

Date Sampled: Jan 11, 2000 Date Submitted: Jan 13, 2000
Date Analyzed: Jan 13-16, 2000
Method of Analysis: EPA 8270 Detection limit: 300 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME T 777 UCONCENTRATION © T

( ug/Kg)

bis{2-chloroethyl)ether
aniline
phenol
2-chlorophenol
1, 3—d1chlorobenzene
1,4-dichlorobenzene
1l,2-dichlorobenzene
benzyl alcohol. A
bis-(2- chlor01$opropy1
2-methylphenol, o
hexacholoroethane '
n-nitroso-di-n-propylamine
4-methylphencl
nitrobenzene
isophorone
2-nitrophenol
2,4-dimethylphenol
bls(z chloroethoxy)methane
2,4-dichlorophenol
1,2,4—trichlorobenzene
naphthalene
benzoic acid
4-chloroaniline o
hexachlorobutadiene
4-chloro-3-methylphenol
2-methyl-naphthalene
hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,6-trichlorophenol
2,4,5-trichlorophenol
2- chloronaphthalene
2-nitroaniline
acenaphthylene
dimethylphthlate
2,6-dinitrotoluene

« 2 = & @
+ e & & 8 8 u
¥

P N I
-

L DPoOooUoDooDoooUoDoO0oUDULOUCUODOUDOUOOoOODoD

4 .8 .84 » # & & P * ¢ = ¥ 8 * =
LI T T RN
-
L -

- . ra .. -
DREr )

e B ZEZ R DR

B, :z:z;—z

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 ; . Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




»(t. PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  laboratory

PEL # 0001009

SAMPLE I.D. $-5,6,7,8% : Page 02 of 02
COMPOUND NAME _ CONCENTRATIQN .

' (' ug/Kg)
acenaphthylene " N.D.
3-nitroaniline N.D.
2,4-dinitrophenol _ N.D.
dibenzofuran N.D.
2;4-dinitrotoluene =~ N.D. o
-nitrophenol T ' -+ N.D. o
fluorene ' .D.
4-chlorophenyl-phenyl ether .D.
diethylphthlate .D.
4-nitroaniline .

4,6-dinitro-2-methylphenol
n-nitrosodiphenylamine
1,2~-diphenylhydrazine
4-hromo—pheny1-phenyl ether
hexachlorobenzene LA
pentachlorophenol
phenanthrene
- anthracene
di-n-butylphthalate
fluoranthene
benzidine
pyrene
butylbenzylphthalate
3,3’~-dichlorobenzidine
benzo[a]anthracene
chrysene f
bis(2- ethylhexyl)phthalate
di-n-octylphthalate
benzo(b,k) fluoranthene
benzo[a]pyrene
indeno{1,2,3~-cd}lpyrene
dibenzo[a, h]anthracene
benzo(g,h,i]lperylene

a & & & & & ® * 4 @
DCRELY TR R T * & s ® ¥ ¥ » & 8

L R R |
-

RrSrivielohoislels ool vl U".UfU rjwjeleisRelelvivieloNe)

TETERTE AT = .Z‘-Z-Z 2R B2

*composited soil sample.

P s e e e e o

L d

~~David Duong

Laboratory Director

.,.‘__

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, ' CA. 95035 . Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




- S N T I W mE E e e - EE S R W e Em
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO E % L

PROJ NO. NAME ‘
7-93-5686-5L o4 T4O Qgiﬁﬁmﬂ%ﬁ;} C’Q.K)Qﬁfi
SAMPLERS: Signature) ;
%"L‘Z /‘% // CON- REMARKS
[ 77 /f‘n TAINER
~d
NO. | DATE | TIME |G | & LOCATION
NS
| Vw2 |V -5 L
£ L 1El a2 \ OQ;-’;’_)(OF)RJ-M
; L'+ .
3 [ ln®l S-% |_
A |V el S-8 |
PEL # anNTANG
INV # 3000 —
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date / Time { Recejved by: (Signature/ Relinquished by: {Signature) Date / Time Receive‘ by: (Signature)
'%’ 5&:@’! 2
i r/f( L 'Z-‘— / z 4 -
,&{el‘i'nqﬂ’isheyby %Signarure} Date /Time | Received by: (Signature] Relinquished by: (Signatura) Date / Time RAeceived by : fSignature)
Relinquished by: (Signaturel Date /Time |Received for Laboratory by: Date /Time Remarks
. Signature} i 2P
73y 14
ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSU TS ’

Enviromiment: & €Ieatechnicsl Cansullanis
I3 TULLY ROAD, S5AN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel:  (40R) 297- 1500 Fat:  {408) 292-2116
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VA‘SCO ROAD LANDFILL CO.

o208 Tige In: ¢3:32:3 " Time Ovt: 1034%5:109

tF o R3HEZ £S5 % 5 1689535 LMS #:  Oada99
wihegey o CAGH '
Senacte d0r BiB

Lic Plater
U T CROEY :

Araatest F o0 GG ST H Transpartar:
: Generator 3 MG OLAWEDR
; Dyserabnry BARK

S ove Geale fn @ or 3 Soale Qut ¥ @

Fhoo RS Tare Wl ik, 49 Net WE: 18,56 ¢
tE8 Cacor fictual Bil} GBiy . fiinit Extended
iy SGiIL 19, 88 18.50 ¢ 18, DRORA 334,88
Sub Trial..... i 334,08
Toldlewsusenrs * 334, 848 -
Cnect Tendered,, # 334, 88
Change Duga.,. # 0

P T,

THARK YO FOR YOUR BUSINESS!!!
HAVE 5 GREAT TRV

No: 1204355

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized
hazardous waste to this fecility for disposalis
prohibited by law. Persons violating this
prohibition are subject to civit and criminat

prosacution.

All children must remain in vehicles.
Absolutely no salvaging ellowed.

MNinds daben de permanegceran &n |os carros
& todas horas.

No se permite llevar cosas del dompe
shsolutamanta.

;
DRIVER * D
DRIVER
. VASCO ROAD LANDFILL CO.  no: 1204357
| b 4001 VASCO ROAD
_ LIVERMOQRE, CA 94550
Tate QL2908 Tiee In: i@r18:0 - Time Outy 18:48:20 (510) 447-0491
Tiokel & 1 A33999 Ciix 3 ¢+ 1889539 LES #: Q0be9ss
{ustoesr 3 CRSH
Tebnte § 0 ORGATH Lic Plate:

T Wh BUT CREEK

fasy # o0 BITERS SEH Transporter:
Seyrgs D4y Benerator @ WA NLAMEDR

Dperator: MARK

Tueeeni
Lapacity g oy Scale Ind 2 I Scale Dut &: 2
Grozz WL 3 2.5 Tare W i5. 70 Het Wiz 16.55 &
Trea Decry Actual Bill Bty #flnit Extended
EALE AL 1, 16,99 & {8, BBORG 98,62
Zab Toetal,.... 3 5598, 62
Total..covawre § 296, 62
Check Tendeved.. § 298,
Change Due.... & .

THARK YOU FOR YIUR BUSINESS!Y
HAVE 1 GREART DRyt !t

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized
hazardous waste to this facility for disposal is
prohibited by law. Persons violating this
prohibition are subject te civit and criminal
presscution.

All children must remain in vahicles.
Absolutaly no salvaging allowed,

Ninta deben e permanacaren en l0s Carros
8 todas horas.

No se permite Hevar coses del dompe
absolutaments.

DRIVER 7/
I




' VASCO ROAD LANDFILL CO.  no: 1204486

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

Gste L BLE-ER Tiee In: 13:53:53 Tise Dut: 14317535

Ticket ¢ AXHLEYS G § . {88953 L¥5 &1 20M0TY

Cueiouer 3 CABH

Behicle B @ PABATE ) Lic Plate:

£ WLRUT TREEE ‘ i

merdfest ¥ ; 613483 RTR H Transparter:

Sourge U r el - . i % i WARNING: Transperting any unauthorized
ource L4 Generator  AMA FLAREDA hazardous waste to this facility for disposal Is

Capeent H [}ppratgr: HARK prohibited by law. Persons viclating this
~ oy " - . prohibition are subject to civil and criminal
Caparity 3 0,8 vd Beale Ind 0 3 Scale Dyt &1 £ prasecution.

Groece db 3.7 Tare Hi: 15.78 Rel Wiy $6.086 %

Ttew Ry artual Bill Oy $/lnit Extended

’ Al children must remain in vehicles.
fchcg ST 1388 16,06 ialw 289,88 Absolutely no salvaging allowed.

Ninds deben de permeneceren &n }os CBrros
a todas horas.

Tub Tatal..... ¥ 269,88
No se permite Hevar cosas del dompe
absolutamante.

Total,rvouson. i ‘ £8%, B4 '

Chech Tendeyed,, # . 289,08
CThange Dug.... % e . B0
B THOMK YOU FOR VEAR BUSINESS' !
HIE p BRERT DaYi Vs
DRIVER C’/ T

DRIVER




VASCO}_R’(‘)AD LANDFILL CO. - no: 1216959

- 4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
. . 5 ’
TICKET: 1499 oo
CUSTOMER: CABH / Casn Customer ' :
B et DATE: 83/11/208

GEMERATOR: MAS 7 MASNIJEH FARRHI : )

DRIGIN: 008 / DAKLAND itk ;ﬁ;:g;ﬁf;:;:::gf,:};';g;,?;E’Wmﬂ1

TRUCK: 28 0,0, 3 NET:  bronibition are subi rarine Vol

L ICENSES 7 . prosecution?m subject to civil g gginat

COMMENT 2

WRSTE .

o QUANTITY UNIT RATE AMOUNT

S0IL 7 GOIL - ADC Ty e gfl Femas veRsiegs e
i7.81 T Ab 'ﬁmmml-:;;‘;‘i‘:ﬁuuw:;lgaw- ]

Ninds deban de permansceren en |0s carros
& todss horas.

No se permite llevar cosas del dompe

absolutamenta.
flandatory Fees _ ‘ i7.81 T $ Q.0 11 th. @
“AsH [N:$ 330,58 CHANGE:$ 2. 3@
Tipertify that | have not disposed Tetaks 3 30,58

P Cof any liguid or hazardeus waste

Weighmaster:

IN: MARK P

DRIVER

- DRIVER

et

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

TICKET; 1963 - ) |
CUSTOMER: CRSH / Cash Custoser “ DQTE: 83/11/200@
PROFILE #: PEas

GeHEBual

" ¥ v GROSS:
GENERGTOR: MRS / ??22\\1‘ é JEH FRRAHT oS e
[RIGIN: pa@s / OARL r s\:n ransporting ?riw_u“ au
TRUCH : 20 PO NET: e us by e, e i
t ICkJ;\EéEI" - g:gg;li\:i‘tlit?:n?ra subjact to civil and criminal
COmMENT
WHSTE QUANTITY _ UNLT RATE ﬁmggg_};
T EOLL - ADC 16.76 T $ i8.00 % 202, 04
solL /B0 L. All childran must remain in vehicles.
. : Absalutely no salvaging allowed.

Ninds deben de psrransceren en los ¢arros
a todas horas.

d - T . No se permite llevar cosas de! dompe
b _
Mandatory Fees 16.78 Y sbsal el % . B:
CASH IN:ts  302.04 CHANGE ¢ $ B, 03 N
1 certify that I have not disposed Total: ¢ 3B2. 04
nf any liguid or Razardous waste
' Weighmaster: 1
IN: MPARK P _4{4{/ T, DUTTMARK P --
: }‘xijnxﬁivldi Cin
DRIVER T T




BF ’ ‘NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

" Fomste o Tmb"iiée&?fmﬁ?”éi‘;Sif;'ﬂ"n?y‘s‘éciféii? Waem ~ N0.613403
Section I~ 0 oL '
a. Genaerator Name: _Hanijen Taraji b. Ganerating Lacation: Freaway Station and Sexvice
¢. Address 2000 Stratton Road d. Address: 2740 38th Avenue
dalinus Dreel, IR 54598 Caklarl, T4 94605
e. Phane No.: $25-255-1032 1. Phone No.: 516-562-7384

It awner of the generating faciiity differs from the generalor, pravide:

g. Owner's Name: h. Dwner's Phone No.:
TYPE
i. BFI'WASTE CODE g ¢ b Containers DM - METAL DAUM
coladlalods]lo 1 210 |0f [o[2]4]2]9 o DM
TOM% and B -BAG
i. Description of Wasta: 160% Soil k. Quantity wis  No. TYPE |BA - B MIL PLASTIC BAG
"~ of WRAP
T -TRUCK
T | [0 -OTHER
GENERATOR'S GERTIFICATION: 1 hereby certify that the abave namad material Is not a hazardous wasie as dafined by 40 CFR Part 261 or UNITS
any applicable state law, has baen praperly described, classified and packaged, and fa in proper condition for transportation according 1o | P - POUNDS
applicabla ragulations; AND, If the waste la a treatment resicdue of o previcusly restricted hazardous wasie subject 10 1he Land Dispasal Y -YAHDS
Restrictions, | certify and warrani that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no lenger & M" - CUBIC METERS
hazardous waste a5 deﬁned by 40 GFR Part 261. ¥* - CUBIC YARDS
: ( - L FE C - GTHER
! o : Lime i, R e et 0 1112pP (0P
Generator Authorized Agent Nama Slgpatira Shipment Date
Section L T TRANSPORTER. (aemarms comgios o Formbs
TRANSPORTER | TRANSPORTER TI
s Name:  te Je Fhres Trucking, Inc, h. Name: L» J. Flres Trucking, Inc.
27 torz T 731 Renz lana
b. Address: F31 ez T i. Addresa: i
Siiroy, CAO9502% Gilroy, Ca 95020
c. Driver NamefTitle: . = j Dnver Name/Title: o~
. PRINT/TYPE - _ang PRINT/TYPE
d. Phona No.:_ $4#-5440~-8557 a. Truck No.: r? ) k. Phone No.: 406-8456-8557 i, Truckio.:
f. Vehicle License No./Stata: m. Vahicle License No./State:
Acknowledgement of Racaipt of Materials. Acknowladgement of Receipt of Materials.
g. ] n. ’ l
Dewver Sig ] ___Shipment Date Driver Signatura . Shipment Date
Section M : © L 3 DESTINATION: Generair comphates g estlianon.site completes -} o S :
a Site Name: vasoo Josd Landfill c. Phone No:  225~447-0491
4041 N, Vasco Road ‘ . Roaad
b. Physical Address: WOt N,V d. Mailing Address 4001 1. Vasco Roac
Liveowore, Ca 34585 Livermote, Ch 34555

e. Discrepancy indication Space:
| hareby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

i 7:7/‘}/\/\ o3 |Ic o

Narne of Authorized Agent Signeture Receipi Date

Section [V o " ASBESTOS [Gensrator corpiéts a £, 3.

Shippee* conipletss o).

a. Shippers's* Nama; b. Shippers's* Phone MNo.:

¢. Shippers's* Address:

d. Shippers's Special Handiing Instructions and additional information.

CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that tha conterts of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are dlassified, packaged,
marked, arxi labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to appiicable international and national governmetal reguiations.

e, Shipperss* Name & Title: l I [ ]

Primi{Type Shippers's Signature Date
f. Name and Addrass
of Responsible Agency:
g. [ Friabls; [ Mondriable; [] Both % friable % noniriable

*  Shipper relers 1o the company which awns, leasas, oparates, cantrois, or supervises the facility being demolished or renovated, or the dernoiilion or renovation operation, gr bath,

REORDER ONLY THROUGH BF| / STANDARD REGISTER CONTRAGT RETURN TO OPERATOR @ 2 1/88




+~NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

if waste is asbestos waste, complete Sections I,VII, 1 and1v.
if waste is NOT asbestos waste, compiete aniy Sectiona 1. Ll and IIL, NO. 6 l 3 4 0 4
Section T CERERATOR oas Rk o saaon - s e o SRR R
a. Gonerator Name: __Snijen Farajd b Generating Location: Freeway Station and Service
3060 Stratton Road
c. Address UU Stratton voad . d Address: 2740 98th Avenue
Halmut Craek, Ch 34558 ' Dakland, CA 94005
e. Phone No. _225-256-1033 !, Phona No.: 510-552-7374
1t owner of the generating facility differs from the generator, provide:
g. Owner's Name: h. Ownar's Phone No.:
IYPE
i. BFI WASTE CODE - ia |40 '5 g TR JOO oR (4]2 9 Containers . | oM - METAL DRUM
i . [ gP -%STIQDRUM
|, Description of Waste: __130% Soil bk Quentity Utz Mo TYPE |BA -BMIL PLASTIC BAG
-, or WRAP
o jET - TAHUCK
- Q -0OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFIGATION: | hereby cerfify that the above named maarial is na & hazerdous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 ar LUNITS
any applicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and Is in propar condition for transportation according to | P - POUNDS
appiicabla regulaions; AND, if the waste Is a treaiment reaidue of a previously resirictad hazardous waste subject to 1he Lang Dispasal Y -YARDS
Rastrictions, | cerify and warrant that the waste has been treated in accordance with the tequirements of 40 CFA Part 268 and is no lorger a M; - CUBIC METERS
hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261. e 1¥" - CuBIC YARDS
; - R o O -QTHER
S ~ L PR : “—*{7 e e BT 0] 21210
Generatar Authorized Agent Name Signature Shipmeni Date
Section II L TRANSPORTER  (Gonaretaf sompléts i.G; Jrneporor i conpet
TRANSPORTER 1 TRANSPORTER If
& Name: v, J. Pires Trucking, Inc. b mame: B+ 3+ Pires Trucking, Ioc,
b. Addrgss: 73V tenz Lane l. Address: 31 R -
¢ilroy, €A 95020 . Cilroy, CA 95020
c. Driver Name/Title: fij{"f’r/y % | j. Orver NamesTite: ___ s .
TR AT "PRINTTYPE =~ i ’ T s E T
d. Phone No.: G{Rw34E=3357 8. Truck Na.: I 78 k. Phone No.: 408-846-3557 I. Truck No.: : - -
1. Vehicla License Nostate: G A 3677 " | m.vahicie License No./State: Ll
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials. . Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.
. LT : i RETel] .
Criver Signatdre ] __Shipmant Dals _Driver Signature__ —
SectiontALl T i DESTINATION: Génertor oompleiab 84, Destinmion e complatesie)::
a. Site Name: __ vaseo fcad Landfill ¢. Phone No.: 925-447-0491°
b. Physical Address: 4201 1, Vasco Ro d. Mailing Address 4001 ®. vasco
Livennore, @ 94565 Livermore, CA 94565

g. Discrepancy Indication Space: :
| hereby certify that the above named material has baen acceptad and 1o the best of my knowlsdge the foregoing is true and accurate.

Name of Aulhorized Agent Signature Recaip! Date
Section IV T 7 AGBESTOS | agnerals complets a1, 5. Shipper comp
a. Shippers's* Mame: b. Shippers's* Phone No.:

¢. Shippers's* Address:;

d. Shippers's Special Handling instructions and additional information:

CERTIFICATION: T Traraby dediare Thal the cortents of tis consignment are Tully and aocurataly described above by propas shipping name and aro classified, package
rrarked, and labeled/acarded, and are in all respects in proper concition tor transport acoording to applicable infemational and national govemmental regulations.

(LI

PrintTyps Shippers's Signalure Data

2. Shippers's* Name & Title:

{. Name and Addrass
of Responsible Agency:

g. D Friable; D Non-friable; D Both % friable % noniriable

*  Shippar refers 1o the company which owns, leases, operates, controls, or sUparvises the tacility being demalished or renovated, or the demolition of ranovation operation, or both.

REORDER ONLY THROUGH BFI / STANDARD REGISTER GONTRAGT RETURN TO OPERATOR @ 260-7208 1/83




' NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

If waste is asbeslos waste, complete Sections [, 11, I and 1V,
It waste is NQT asbestos waste, complete only Sections 1, 1T and IIL, ND. 6 1 3 4 0 5
Section T o i ' '
a. Generator Nami: ___iniiidieh Parait b. Generating Location: _Freaway Station and Service
. Address 2000 Stration foad d. Address: 2740 53th bvenue
nalial Coes, On G4593 Oaltland, CA 4805
2. Phone Mo.: GRu=350.1039 f. PhonaNo; - 510-5462~7374
It owner of tha ganerating facility differs from the generator, pravige: ‘
g. Owner's Narme: h. Owner's Phone No.:
i BFI WASTE CODE 2ialisla | sl o gl gl 2]47 =it Containers . | OM - METAL DRUM
SEA FI3 [ 379901 9100 G124 2{9 DOP - PLASTIC DRUM
i B -BAG
i. Description of Waste: 1008 nd | k. Quantity Units No. TYPE | BA - B MIL. PLASTIC BAG
or WRAP
T -TRUCK
< O -OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the above named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or UNITS
any applicabie state law, has been properly described, classilied and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to [ P - POUNDS
applicable regulations; AND, If the waste is a freatment realdue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposal | Y - YARDS
Restrictions, | certify and warrant that the waste has been treated In accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer a M - CUBIC METERS
harardous waste as defined by 40 GFA Part 261. ¥ - CUBIC YAADS

Lol1]z 5[0 [o) S
Q112 159(910

Generatar Autharized Agent Name Signature Shipment Date

Section 11 G TRANSPORTER: (Gencestor complete aidy Jaaponer fcomplete a9y
TRANSPORTER [ ‘ TRANSPORTER I
a Name: P . Bipes Peneking, oo h. Name: E—J—Pires Tracsking, Ioc,
b, Address: 737 Tona Lane i, Address: 141 Renz Lanz
silroy, CA 9SBRG , 1. - . Cilroy, CA 95020
T ¥ o
c. Driver Nama/Title: \1;‘ £ {. Drivar Name/Title:
— PRINT/TYPE . o PRINT/TYPE -
d. Phane No., _ t05=346-3557 - E Truck Mor L 4% o ke PhoneiNo-A038846-5557 L Trugk Mo, Ty
T = ’l&‘—.w

f. Vehicle License No./Stater "y J: \ " L,_L’ Y m. Vehicle License Np:.‘Siata: '

Acknowledgement of Receipt H)f Materlals Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.

o R

9 o ; ’ n.

Oriver Signature -~ Shiprnan Date Driver Signalure _ Shipmsr\gDala——
Section III . - 'DESTINATION .(Generator completes a-d, destidation alﬁeigomplatea el - oo
a Site Mame: __ yisoo S0ad Landfili ¢. Phone No.: 325-447-04H
b. Physical Address: 401 H. vason Aoad d. Mailing Address 4001 . vasco Hoad

Tiverore, Ch 24505 Livermore, CA 94565

e. Discrepancy Indication Space:

| hereby certity that the above namad material has been aocepted’/éﬁy to the best of my knowledge the foregaing is trus and accurate. .

Ird
/ ST q L8

f R )/1/ ~ '\j L:[Z_ /0 E

Name of Authorized Agent Signature Recaipt Dale
Section 1V " ASBESTOS .[Genera«o.r complete a-d, 1, g, Shipper complotes 6.)

a. Shippers's Name: . b. SHippers's* Phone No.:

c. Shipperss* Address:

d. Shippers's Special Handling instructicns and additional informaticr: ___

CERTIFICATION: | hereby dedlare that the cortents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are dlassified, packaged,
rmarked, and labeled/glacarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transpart acpording to applicable international and naticnal governmental regulations.

e. Shippers's* Name & Title: l [ I

ArimlType Shippers's Signature Oate
t. Name and Address
of Responsible Agency:
g. D Friable; [:I Non-friable; D Both % friable % norfriable !

* ShiEiper raters ta tha company which owns, |gases, aperates, controls, or supervises the facility being demolished ar renavated, or ihe demalition or renovation aparation, ar both.

REORADER ONLY THROUGH BFI / STANDARD REGISTER CONTRAGT GENERATOR RETAIN @ 260-720B 1/58
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NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL \ilASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

If waste is asbastos wastae, complata Sections 1, IT, [T and [V, '
It waste is NOT asbesios waste, complete ordy Sections T, [1 and HI No' 6 1 3 4 0 1

Section 1. GENERATOR: (Goreraior aonpisiss AloF Bgction’) :
é. Generator Narﬁe: ""3:‘13 o Faraj.i. b. Generating Location; ETeeway Station and Service ;
c. Address 2003 stratton Road ! ) d. Address: __ 2740 98th Avenue /
Palnut Croek, DA 94595
+ CA 94395 _Oakland, CA 94605
e. Phone No.: 516-562-7374 = i Phune No. 225-256-1 039
If owner of the generating facility differs from the generalo‘r,“ﬁvld T
g. Owners Name: _éunlien Faraji h. Owners Phone No.: _925-256-103%
TYPE
i. BFi WASTE CCDE Co|s s Containars DM - METAL DRUM
Co(Allg10p 1011 E |0 02 1482 |9 gp-skaémlconum
|. Description of Waste: 160% Soil k. Quaniity uis  No.  TYPE  |BA -8MIL PLUQFE‘;AI"I;J BAG
or
T T -TRUCK
Q¢ -QTHER
GEMNERATOR'S GERTIFICATICN: | heraby cartify that the above named material is not & hazerdous waste as defined by 40 GFA Part 261 or UNITS
any applicable stata law, has been properly described, classifled and packaged, and is in proper condition for transporiation according to | P - POUNDS
gpplicable regulations; AND, If the wasta is a treatment residue of & previously restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Restriclions, | cerity and warrami that the waste has been treated in accordanoe with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 286 and s no langar a M - CUBIC METERS
hazardous wagta as defined by 40 GFR Part 261. ¥® - CUBIC YARDS
. . O -QOTHER
e ,/ s o B (A8 ol
Genarator Authorized Agent Name Slg}lufe Shipmant Date
Sectionll - .- RANSPORTER . (onaraot compiete . abonar N oo )
CHAALE3 G rLTBAISPORTERL | TRANSPORTER 11
R B W2 Kk . J. Pi } -
4 Name: Trucking, Inc. h. Name: k. J. Pires fruc‘cm% Inc
b, Address; LHF- AL De Hvi A Adgraes: Renz Lage |

),-“)/V@[-? CLa2nms Giiroy, hk 9/5‘{?0

C o+ o ¥
c. Driver Name/Title: oo i g & j. Driver Name/Title;

. f,_‘:‘, e T PRINT/TYPE 78/ \3 PRINT/TYPE e
d. Phone No.; _*P5=3dkeaitld e. Truck No.: ;2:{2& k. Phone No.; 40828468557 i, Truck No.: .

{. Vahicle License No./State: : ?/4 6‘/?‘/‘ ‘2. m. Vehicle Licenaa‘r{l;jsme:\
Acknoyledgement of Heompt of Materials. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials,
_ s Sigeure . S —— L _ Diher S ‘
Section 11 LT T DEGTINATION
a. Site Nama; YASBCO Road Landfill ¢. Phone MNo.; 925 447 0491
b. Physical Acdress: 2901 N. Vasco Road d. Mailing Address 2001 M. Vasco Road

Liverwore, CA 94565 Livermore, CA 34565

e. Discrepancy Indication Space:
I hereby certity that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of’,y?knowledge the faregoing is true and accurate.

; /ﬁ EEV 747?

Nerng of Authorizad Agent Sigraturs Receipt Dals
Sectionlv AR T ASBESTOS!

a. Shippers's* Name: b. Shippers's* Phone No.:

h .gk__‘ per*cwnplmae)

c. Shippers's* Address:

d. Shippers's Special Handling Instructions and additional information:

CERTIFICATION: | heraby declara that the comtents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are dassified, packaged,

marked, and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable inemational and nationai governmental regulations.

e. Shippers's* Name & Title: - . rl—ITT—-l—-]

Prinl/Typs Shippers's Signaturg Date
f. Name and Address
of Responsible Agency:
g. 1 Friable; (] nonriabte; [ ] Both % friable % nonfriable

*  Shipper refers to the company which owns, ieases, oparates, controls, or supewisés tha facility being demolished or rancvated, or the demalilion or renovetion eparation, of Goin.

REORDER ONLY THROUGH BFI / STANDARD REGISTER CONTRACT RETURN TO OPERATOR : @ 260-7208 1196,




Pz, 7

B F ’ NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

If waste is asbestos waste, complets Sections [, I3, I and TV,
If waste is NOT asbestos waste, complate only Sections 1, 11 and TI1. O 6 l 3 8 9 6

Sectlon 1. i ; SN
a. Generator Name: f?7r SIS A ‘F'(l\ l’)\‘()\ b. @enerating Location: /=y = e GGy (3 it cal oy i/’/ g_nﬂ.,ié
c. Address 7 () w+ﬂaHoﬂ ond dadiess_ 2 7HC  GE T v)vepo8
s Tiek | w) GHS93 __akfand, CH Geit0ss
&. Phone No.: R TR ey Sy T ‘:"/—ﬁ—honaNo e A T P S it
If ownar of the generating facility differs fromn the generator pr(wlde \________JJ
o. Owners Name: 1/ S TRENN ) h. Owners PhoneNo. __F 2.5 = <V (5 - 5 3G
- TYPE
i BFI WASTE CODE 105 | O i1 H Containers DM - METAL DRUM
HICEHEE Nl CIEHILH DF - PLASTIC DRUM
- P B -BA
i. Description of Waste T k. Quantity Units No. TYPE BA -8 MIL. PLASTIC BAG
T[T m&ww
Eyhave t|[o -omEr |
GENERATOR'E CERTIFICATION: | hareby certify that the abova named manarial is noi a hazardaus waste as dafined by 40 CFR Pert 261 or UNITS
any applicable state law, has besn properly descrined, classified and packagad, and is in praper gandition for transportation eccorging to - POUNDS

P
applicable regulations; AND, If the waste is a treatment residue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject 1o the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Rasirictions, | certify and warrani that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requirements af 40 CFR Part 288 and is no longer a M - CUBIC METERS
hazardous wasts as defined by 40 CFR Part 261. ¥' - CUBIC YARDS

” O -0OTHER
Sy i e O[%; | .;,-5

Generator Authorized Agent Name Signalure Shipment Date
Section 11 " TRANSPORTER . (Gensraior campieis 6.4; Tanshonss Nomote o)
TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER I
a Mame:_ L i ERT h. Name:
b. Address: 11 - E i. Address:
RETERLe
c. Driver Name/Title: -jo - Diriver Nama/Titie:
B - —, PRINTTYPE o FRINTITYPE
d. Phone No.: '1‘ T« qbg HEE @, Truck No.: ZO Z K. Phone No.: : 1. Truck No.:
f. Vehicla License No./State: 1 r-’Z) HUH 75 m. Vehicle License No./State:
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials,
N /N = A A [(TTT]
unvsrsrg‘hatda Shipment Dale Driver Signalur Shipmen Date
Section [T \ DESTINATION: (Ganaraior complates a-d; dastnaton site compleids 643 - 0 e RS
P . R s
a SteName: N4 C 0 ol Lo AL WA o PhoneNo. __=f 250 = <t 7 = {5/ -
s C ; |3 I
b. Prysical Addrese: 1L Lo b«\\\ d. Mailing Address f Of P, Nosdo ot
T A LTSS = T s AL Lo U (9 9YT

e. Discrepancy Indication Space:
| hereby certify thet the above named material has been accepted and to tha best of my knowladge the foregoing is true and accurate.

-

#2

' Mama of Authorized Agart Signature FAecaipt Date

Section IV ' C ASBESTOS (Generatir complets a4,

Shippercamplates e

a. Shippers's® Nama: " b. Shippera's*® Phone No.:

¢, Shippers's* Address:

d. Shippers's Special Handling Instructions and additional inforrmation:

CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this conaignment are fully and accurately descrived above by proper shipping name and are classified, packaged,
marked, and labelad/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport actording to applicatla intemational and national govemmental regulations.

e. Shippsrs's* Name & Title: | [ ]

Print/Type Shippers's Signalura Dala
f Mame and Address .
of Responsibie Agency:
g. ] Friable; [ Nonriable; [] Bots % friable % nonfriable

*  Shipper refers fo the company which owns, leases, oparates, controls, or suparvises the facility being demolishad or renovated, or the demlition ar renovalion operation, or both.

REORDER ONLY THROUGH BF) / STANDARD REGISTER CONTRACT RETURN TO OPERATOR . @ 260-7208 1/98

-




